Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, for illustrative purpose only and

is based on a number of assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently available

information. Accordingly, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not

purport to describe the actual financial position of the Group that would have been attained

had the Disposal been completed on 30 June 2019 and the financial results and cash flows of

the Remaining Group as if the Disposal had been completed on 1 January 2019 nor purport

to predict the Group’s future financial position, financial results and cash flows.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with

the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published interim report

of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2019, and other financial information

included elsewhere in the circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-1 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining Group

As at 30 June 2019

The Group

(unaudited) Pro Forma adjustments

The

Remaining

Group

(unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 17,968 (262) — 17,706
Right-of-use assets 10,899 — — 10,899
Investment properties 1,707,264 (1,687,200) — 20,064
Goodwill 29,285 — — 29,285
Intangible assets 540,731 — — 540,731
Investments in joint ventures 65,606 — — 65,606
Equity instrument at fair value through other

comprehensive income 6,622 — — 6,622
Other asset 2,680 — — 2,680
Prepayments and deposits 5,044 (4,560) — 484
Finance lease receivables 17,937 — — 17,937

2,404,036 (1,692,022) — 712,014

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 11 — — 11
Contract costs 291,421 — — 291,421
Trade receivables 27,947 — — 27,947
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 49,591 (3,009) — 46,582
Finance lease receivables 9,203 — — 9,203
Promissory notes receivable 89,000 — — 89,000
Amounts due from joint ventures 141,127 — — 141,127
Bank balances and cash 38,518 (2,350) 346,578 382,746

646,818 (5,359) 346,578 988,037

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-2 –

The Group Pro Forma adjustments

The

Remaining

Group

(unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 8,268 — — 8,268
Other payables and accruals 116,262 (1,980) — 114,282
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 469,286 (17,632) — 451,654
Loans from joint ventures 8,736 — — 8,736
Lease liabilities 2,952 — — 2,952
Tax payable 3,239 — — 3,239
Amount due to the Remaining Group, net — (702,817) 702,817 —

Total current liabilities 608,743 (722,429) 702,817 589,131

NET CURRENT ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 38,075 717,070 (356,239) 398,906

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,442,111 (974,952) (356,239) 1,110,920

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 1,151,652 (1,147,068) — 4,584
Loans from related companies 646,873 — — 646,873
Loans from non-controlling shareholders 313,424 — — 313,424
Lease liabilities 1,329 — — 1,329
Deferred tax liabilities 135,770 — — 135,770

Total non-current liabilities 2,249,048 (1,147,068) — 1,101,980

Net assets/(liabilities) 193,063 172,116 (356,239) 8,940

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 2,234,815 — — 2,234,815
Other reserves (2,230,958) 172,116 (356,239) (2,415,081)

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 3,857 172,116 (356,239) (180,266)

Non-controlling interests 189,206 — — 189,206

193,063 172,116 (356,239) 8,940

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-3 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit And Loss of the Remaining Group

For the six months ended 30 June 2019

The Group

Pro Forma

adjustments

Pro Forma

adjustments

The

Remaining

Group

(unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 4) (Notes 5 & 7) (Note 8)

REVENUE

Goods 32,845 — — 32,845

Interest 3,969 — — 3,969

Total revenue 36,814 — — 36,814

Cost of sales (22,789) — — (22,789)

Gross profit 14,025 — — 14,025

Other expenses (12) — — (12)

Impairment losses under expected

credit loss model, net of reversal (1,244) — — (1,244)

Selling and distribution expenses (4,758) — — (4,758)

Administrative expenses (25,188) 7,625 (999) (18,562)

Other income, gains and losses 1,722 (2,574) 1,762 910

Loss on disposal of subsidiaries — (182,199) — (182,199)

Share of profits of joint ventures 357 — — 357

Finance costs (57,881) 34,655 (2,287) (25,513)

LOSS BEFORE TAX (72,979) (142,493) (1,524) (216,996)

Income tax expense (284) — — (284)

LOSS FOR THE PERIOD (73,263) (142,493) (1,524) (217,280)

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company (69,681) (142,493) (1,524) (213,698)

Non-controlling interests (3,582) — — (3,582)

(73,263) (142,493) (1,524) (217,280)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-4 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the Remaining

Group

For the six months ended 30 June 2019

The Group

Pro Forma

adjustments

Pro Forma

adjustments

The

Remaining

Group

(unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 4) (Notes 5 & 7) (Note 8)

LOSS FOR THE PERIOD (73,263) (142,493) (1,524) (217,280)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE

(EXPENSES)/INCOME:

Items that will not be reclassified to

profit or loss:

Fair value loss on investment

in equity instrument at fair

value through other

comprehensive income (10,000) — — (10,000)

Items that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:

Exchange differences on

translation of foreign

operations 890 685 — 1,575

Reclassification of exchange

fluctuation reserve upon

disposal of subsidiaries — 6,816 — 6,816

890 7,501 — 8,391

Other comprehensive expense for

the period (9,110) 7,501 — (1,609)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE

EXPENSE FOR THE PERIOD (82,373) (134,992) (1,524) (218,889)

Total comprehensive expense

attributable to:

Owners of the Company (78,791) (134,992) (1,524) (215,307)

Non-controlling interests (3,582) — — (3,582)

(82,373) (134,992) (1,524) (218,889)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-5 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash flows of the Remaining Group

For the six months ended 30 June 2019

The Group

Pro Forma

adjustments

Pro Forma

adjustments

The

Remaining

Group

(unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 6) (Notes 5 & 7) (Note 8)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Loss before tax (72,979) (142,493) (1,524) (216,996)

Adjustments for:

Finance costs 57,881 (34,655) 2,287 25,513

Depreciation of property,

plant and equipment 1,966 (2) — 1,964

Loss on disposal of subsidiaries — 182,199 — 182,199

Others 1,980 — (1,762) 218

Operating cash flows before

movements in working capital (11,152) 5,049 (999) (7,102)

Decrease in prepayments,

deposits and other receivables 9,068 643 — 9,711

Increase in other payables and accruals — 6,421 — 6,421

Decrease in finance lease receivables 4,078 — — 4,078

Others 14,183 — — 14,183

Cash generated from operations 16,177 12,113 (999) 27,291

Income tax paid (271) — — (271)

Net cash from (used in) operating

activities 15,906 12,113 (999) 27,020

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Advance to related parties — (21,341) 21,341 —

Interest received 65 (19) — 46

Purchases of items of property, plant

and equipment (102) — — (102)

Net proceeds from disposal of

subsidiaries — 346,578 — 346,578

Net cash (used in) from investing

activities (37) 325,218 21,341 346,522

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-6 –

The Group

Pro Forma

adjustments

Pro Forma

adjustments

The

Remaining

Group

(unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 6) (Notes 5 & 7) (Note 8)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Interest paid (35,368) 33,567 (1,855) (3,656)

Repayment of bank and other

borrowings (63,234) 3,480 — (59,754)

Repayment of lease liabilities (1,935) — — (1,935)

Advance from (repayment to) related

companies 82,271 (22,624) 22,624 82,271

Net cash (used in) from

financing activities (18,266) 14,423 20,769 16,926

NET (DECREASE)/INCREASE IN

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (2,397) 351,754 41,111 390,468

Cash and cash equivalents at

1 January 40,484 (7,580) — 32,904

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes,

net 431 54 — 485

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

AT 30 JUNE,

represented by: bank balances and cash 38,518 344,228 41,111 423,857

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-7 –

Notes:

1. The unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2019 were extracted

from the Group’s unaudited consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2019 in

the Group’s published interim report for the six months ended 30 June 2019.

2. The adjustment reflects the exclusion of the assets and liabilities of the Disposal Group as if the Disposal

had been completed on 30 June 2019. The assets and liabilities for the Disposal Group as at 30 June 2019